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NOTICE OF APPEAL - 1  

GENDLER & MANN, 
LLP 

1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 
 1015 

Seattle, WA 98101 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD 
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

 
PUGET SOUNDKEEPER 
ALLIANCE 
  
Appellants, 
 
v. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; 
and PORT OF SEATTLE 
(SEATAC INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT),  
 
Respondent, 
_____________________
_____________ 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
No.  
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. Identity of appealing party and 
representative 
 

Puget Soundkeeper Alliance   
4401 Leary Way, NW 
Seattle, WA 98107 
(206) 297-7002 

 
Represented by: 

 
David S. Mann 
Gendler & Mann, LLP 
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1424 Fourth Ave., Suite 1015 
Seattle, WA 98101 
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(206) 621-0512 fax 
 

2. Identification of other parties. 

The respondents in this appeal are: 

a. Washington Department of Ecology 
300 Desmond Drive 
Lacey, WA 98503 

 
b. Port of Seattle 

SEATAC International Airport 
P.O. Box 1209 
Seattle, WA 98111 

 
3. The decision under appeal. 
 
This is an appeal of the National Pollution 

Discharge Elimination System Waste Discharge 

Permit No. WA -002465-1, issued to the Port of 

Seattle on September 4, 2003 for operations at 

SEATAC International Airport.  (“SEATAC NPDES 

Permit”).   The permit is effective October 1, 2003.   A 

copy of this permit is attached.   

4. Short and plain statement showing 

grounds for appeal. 

Appellant considers the SEATAC NPDES  Permit 

to be unlawful and unfair because it does not 

meet the requirements or intent of the federal 

Clean Water Act, applicable regulations 

promulgated by the Environmental Protection 
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Agency, Washington State water pollution 

control law, and the Washington Department of 

Ecology's regulations.    Of particular concern to 

appellant are the ongoing unmonitored and 

unregulated discharges of BOD, COD and acute and 

chronic toxic pollutants into Puget Sound from 

this facility.   The SEATAC NPDES Permit illegally 

approves an AKART compliance scheduled well 

beyond that allowed by the Clean Water Act and 

Washington regulations.   Further, despite 

acknowledgment that the facility has not 

implemented AKART,  the SEATAC NPDES permit 

approves a mixing zone for various pollutants.   

Moreover, despite recognition that the facility is 

exceeding water quality standards for BOD5, the 

SEATAC NPDES Permit delays monitoring of BOD5 

until after the facility implements AKART.   The 

SEATAC NPDES PERMIT also fails to prohibit the 

discharge of acute and chronic toxic pollutants 

and requires monitoring for toxic pollutants only 

during artificially low flow conditions.      
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5. Statement of facts. 

The SEATAC NPDES Permit covers discharges of industrial wastewater, 

general stormwater and construction stormwater for SEATAC.  The NPDES Permit 
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is inconsistent with applicable legal requirements in at least the following ways: 

a. Special Condition S10 establishes a compliance schedule for 

reaching AKART for the industrial wastewater system (IWS) for contaminated 

stormwater runoff.   The NPDES permit allows until July 1, 2007 for compliance 

with AKART and does not require monitoring for BOD5 until this date.  This 

compliance schedule violates section 402(p)(4)(A) of the Clean Water Act, which 

requires compliance with water quality standards within three years of initial permit 

issuance for industrial stormwater dischargers.   The initial permit for this facility 

was issued on or before 1994.       

b. The compliance schedule in Special Condition S10 violates 

WAC 173-201A-160(4) by approving an AKART compliance schedule that exceeds 

10 years.   The 1994 permit for this facility required compliance with AKART in the 

shortest practicable time, but no later than June 30, 2004.   This version of the 

NPDES permit extend that compliance deadline an additional 3 years – well 

beyond the maximum allowed under Washington law and the Clean Water Act.   7
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c. Special Condition S1(C) approves a mixing zone for BOD5, 

and both acute and chronic toxic pollutants.   The grant of a mixing zone violates 

WAC 173-201A-100(2) which prohibits mixing zones unless AKART has been 

implemented.   

d. The NPDES permit fails to impose a water quality based 

effluent limitation for BOD5 despite acknowledgment that the proposed discharge 
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will exceed water quality criteria for technology based controls.  The permit relies 

on a technology based standard due to the approval of a mixing zone.  A mixing 

zone is illegal when the facility had not implemented AKART.  

e. The approval of a mixing zone violates WAC 173-201A-100(4) 

because the permit is not supported by information that “clearly indicates the mixing 

zone would not have a reasonable potential to cause a loss of sensitive or 

important habitat, substantially interfere with the existing or characteristic uses of 

the water body, result in damage to the ecosystem, or adversely affect public health 

as determined by the department.”   

f. Special Conditions S3 and S4 require acute and chronic 

toxicity testing to be conducted only when the effluent BOD5 concentration is at or 

below 250 mg/L, in order “to simulate post AKART effluent quality.”   Discharges 

from this facility, however, routinely exceed a BOD concentration of 250 mg/L 

concentration and AKART compliance has been postponed until 2007.  The 

SEATAC NPDES Permit fails therefore to limit the discharge of acute and chronic 

toxic pollutants as required by WAC 173-201A-040(1) and fails to require testing for 

acute and chronic toxic discharges as required by WAC 173-201A-040(2).  
9
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g. The SEATAC NPDES Permit fails to impose an effluent 

limitation for Chemical Oxygen Demand and a water quality based effluent 

standard for dissolved oxygen that takes into account the combined effect of both 

BOD and COD.     
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NOTICE OF APPEAL - 6  

 
 

GENDLER & MANN, 
LLP 

1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 
 1015 

Seattle, WA 98101 
Phone:  (206) 621-8868 

Fax:  (206) 621-0512 

h. The NPDES permit fails to schedule modifications to the Storm 

Water Pollution Prevention Plan. 

6. Relief requested. 

Appellant requests that the PCHB declare the 

SEATAC NPDES Permit null and void and/or modify 

the SEATAC NPDES Permit to be consistent with 

applicable legal requirements in response to the 

above-listed defects. 

Dated this __ day of October, 2003. 

GENDLER & MANN, LLP 
 
 

By: 
______________________ 

             David S. Mann, WSBA 
#21068 

              Attorneys for 
Appellant 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, David S. Mann, declare that I had this Notice 

Of Appeal served by U.S. Mail to the Department of 
Ecology, 300 Desmond Drive, Lacey, WA 98503 and to 
the Port of Seattle, SEATAC International Airport 
at P.O. Box 1209, Seattle, WA 98111, on October 6, 
2003. 
 

____________________ 
David S. Mann 


